ation of the company.

On 1 May 2022, a new CEO will start at Van de Velde after an induction
period. More details on this in a separate press release of 24 February
2022.

30. Business risks with respect to IFRS7

Besides the general strategic risks, Van de Velde has identified the fol-
lowing risks with respect to IFRS 7:

Currency risk
Due to its international character, the Group is confronted with various
exchange rate risks on sale and purchase transactions.

In terms of currency risk, between 25% and 30% of Group turnover is
generated in currencies other than the euro. In addition, a significant
proportion of purchases and expenses are in foreign currency (e.g. pur-
chases of raw materials and subcontractors, as well as local expenses
within the retail network).

Where possible, currency risks are managed by offsetting transactions in
the same currency or by fixing exchange rates through forward contracts.
These risks are managed at the level of the parent company. The Group
is aware that exchange risks cannot always be fully hedged.

Foreign operations increase the currency risk of the Group. Financial
instruments are not used to hedge this risk.

Closing rate Average rate

CAD 1.4466 1.4804

CHF 1.0368 1.0795

AUD 1.5575 1.5758

NOK 0.8394 0.8577

GBP 1.1295 1.1810

USD 3.2518 3.2818

The Group performed a sensitivity analysis in 2021 on the outstanding
trade receivables and trade payables of the Group at the balance sheet
date have been converted with a sensitivity of 10%.

000 euro +10% -10%

CAD 62 -62

CHF 81 -81

AUD 30 -30

GBP 66 -66

239 -239

The Group performed a sensitivity analysis in 2021 on the the equity
components in the foreign currency of the Group at the balance sheet
date have been converted with a sensitivity of 10%.

000 euro +10% -10%

GBP 353 -353

USD 1,363 -1,363

TND 1,238 -1,238

2,954 -2,954

Credit risk
As a consequence of the large diversified customer portfolio, the Group
does not have a significant concentration of credit risks. The Group has
developed strategies and additional procedures to monitor and limit
credit risk at its customers. Wholesale sales are generated through
around 3,600 independent retailers and a small number of luxury depart-
ment stores. No single customer accounts for more than 2.2% of the
annual turnover of the Group.

Furthermore, the insolvency risk is covered by credit insurance. In
accordance with IFRS9, the Group applies the ECL model to its trade